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Joey 10 Charging Station

Congratulations on your purchase.
Follow these instructions for easy and fast set-up of your Joey 10 Charging Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge and the Padlock device are Trademarks of IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, October 2015. 

Disclaimer.
This information is the intellectual property of IWS Global Pty Ltd and may not be distributed, duplicated 
or copied in part or full without the written permission. Since the use of this information, the equipment 
connected and the conditions by which any IWS Global product is used is beyond the control of IWS Global, 
it is the obligation of the owner and/or user to determine the correct and safe use of any equipment and 
product. To the extent that the law permits, any liability which may be incurred as a result of the use or 
future use of a product manufactured or sold by IWS Global is limited to the cost of repairing or replacing the 
failed product or component at the discretion of IWS Global either within, or outside of warranty periods, 
and does not extend to any loss or damage which may be caused as a consequence of misuse or failure of 
the equipment or product or the information contained herein. IWS Global shall not in any event be liable for 
economic loss of profits, indirect, special, bodily injuries or consequential damages.

Specifications and images are for illustration purposes only. Final product may differ and is subject to change 
without notice.



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

If you are going to mount the Joey 10 Charging 
Station to a wall, refer to the mounting hole 
locations. Please note: Use FOUR of these holes.

Before tightening the mounting screws, please 
ensure the door has an even gap all around to avoid 
any scraping during opening and closing. If the door 
is misaligned, loosen screws and re-adjust.

STEP 1 - Optional: Wall mounting guide

Mounting hole location and measurements (in mm and inches)



Joey 10 Charging Station

Remove the USB power supply units and ensure 
the switch is set to 2.4A.

Attach the USB device cables to outlets # 6 - 10 of 
the USB power supply units.

Undo the screw that is holding down the top 
charger cover panel. It is located inside the Joey 
10 Charging Station.

STEP 2 - Setting up the Joey 10 Charging Station.

Removing the charger panel cover:
1. Slide to lift the tabs out.
2. Lift the charging panel cover from the tab side.
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INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Insert cables through the rear of the Joey 10 
Charging Station.

Ensure the excess device cable length is bundled 
neatly in the rear of the Joey 10 Charging Station.

Pull the cables from within the Joey 10 Charging 
Station to the desired length through the rubber 
cable holder.

Replacing the charger panel cover:
1. Insert the front side first under the flap.
2. Then the tab side at the rear and slide in.

Sectional side view:
Rear cavity for excess cable 1

2

Re-do the screw inside the Joey 10 Charging Station 
to secure down the top charger cover panel.

Insert and install the device dividers.
Top edge first.

“Snap” the device dividers into place.



Joey 10 Charging Station

Insert and connect your devices.

Plug the power cable into the Joey 10 Charging 
Station and into a wall socket and switch it on. 
Charging will then commmence.

STEP 3 - Connecting your devices in the Joey 10 Charging Station.

Close the door and secure it with a padlock.



INSTRUCTION MANUAL

Warranty

PC Locs/LocknCharge warrants the product to be free of defects in design, materials, assembly and craftsmanship 
from the date of purchase to the original retail purchaser. Evidence of original purchase will be required to 
obtain warranty service.

In the event that a defect, malfunction or failure occurs or is discovered during the warranty period,  
PC Locs/LocknCharge will repair or replace, at its option, the products which in the reasonable judgment of PC 
Locs/LocknCharge are deemed defective. All transportation costs shall be borne by the owner and the risk of 
loss shall be upon the party initiating the transportation.

The warranty does not apply to any product that has been subject to misuse, tampering, neglect, or accident or as 
a result of unauthorized alterations or repairs to the product. The warranty is in lieu of all warranties expressed or 
implied, including the implied warranties of merchantability and fitness for a particular purpose which are expressly 
excluded or disclaimed. In no event will PC Locs/LocknCharge, their directors, officers, employees, or agents be 
liable for any harm, consequential, incidental, third party, special or indirect damages whatsoever arising out of the 
use or inability to use the products even if PC Locs/LocknCharge has been advised of the possibility of such damages.  
PC Locs/LocknCharge obligation is strictly and exclusively limited to the replacement or repair of any defective 
products. Some states do not allow the exclusion or limitation of incidental or consequential damages, so the 
above limitation or exclusion may not apply to you.

Compliances and Approvals

CE (Europe)
SAA (Australia)
UL Compliant (USA and Canada)
KCC (Korea) - pending
SIRIM (Malaysia) - pending
SPRING (Singapore) -pending
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Joey 10 Charging Station

Herzlichen Glückwunsch zu Ihrem Kauf.
Folgen Sie diesen Anweisungen für eine einfache und zügige Inbetriebnahme.

PC Locs, LocknCharge und die Padlock-Vorrichtung sind Marken der IWS Global Pty Ltd. Copyright 
IWS Global Pty Ltd, Oktober 2015. 

Haftungsausschluss
Diese Informationen sind geistiges Eigentum von IWS Global Pty Ltd. Sie dürfen ohne vorherige schriftliche 
Genehmigung weder teilweise noch vollständig verteilt, reproduziert oder kopiert werden. Da die Nutzung 
dieser Informationen, die angeschlossenen Geräte und die Einsatzbedingungen für IWS Global-Produkte 
sich außerhalb der Kontrolle von IWS Global befinden, obliegt die richtige und sichere Nutzung aller Geräte 
und Produkte der Verantwortung der jeweiligen Eigentümer bzw. Anwender. Innerhalb der gesetzlichen 
Vorschriften ist jede Haftung als Folge des Gebrauchs oder des späteren Gebrauchs eines Produkts, das durch 
IWS Global hergestellt oder verkauft wurde, begrenzt auf die Kosten der Reparatur oder des Austausches 
des fehlerhaften Produkts oder einer fehlerhaften Komponente im Ermessen von IWS Global innerhalb 
oder außerhalb der Garantiezeit. Eine Haftung für eventuelle Verluste oder Schäden infolge unsachgemäßer 
Handhabung oder eventueller Fehler von Geräten, Produkten oder hier gegebenen Informationen ist 
ausgeschlossen. IWS Global haftet in keinem Fall für wirtschaftliche Verluste durch entgangene Gewinne, 
indirekte oder spezielle Körperverletzungen oder Folgeschäden.

Alle Daten und Abbildungen dienen nur der Veranschaulichung. Endprodukte können von dieser 
Dokumentation abweichen und ohne vorherige Ankündigung geändert werden.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Nutzen Sie für eine Wandmontage die 
vorgegebenen Befestigungslöcher. Bitte beachten: 
Verwenden Sie von diesen VIER.

Achten Sie vor dem Festziehen der 
Befestigungsschrauben bitte darauf, dass die Tür 
rundherum einen gleichmäßigen Spalt besitzt, um 
Kratzer beim Öffnen und Schließen zu vermeiden. 
Lösen Sie ggf. die Schrauben und korrigieren Sie 
die Ausrichtung.

Schritt 1 (optional): Wandmontage

Befestigungslochpositionen und Abmessungen (in mm und Zoll)



Joey 10 Charging Station

1

2

1

2

Entnehmen Sie die USB-Stromversorgungen und 
vergewissern Sie sich, dass die Einstellung „2.4A“ 
gewählt wurde.

Schließen Sie die USB-Gerätekabel an die 
Anschlüsse Nr. 6 - 10 der Stromversorgungen.

Lösen Sie die Befestigungsschraube der oberen 
Abdeckung. Diese befindet sich innerhalb der 
Joey 10 Charging Station.

SCHRITT 2: Joey 10 Charging Station einrichten

Entfernen der Geräteabdeckung:
1. Schieben, um die Befestigungslaschen zu 
entsichern.
2. Geräteabdeckung von der Befestigungsseite 
abnehmen.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG
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Führen Sie die Kabel durch die Rückseite der 
Joey 10 Charging Station.

Wickeln Sie überschüssige Gerätekabel sauber an 
der Geräterückseite auf.

Ziehen Sie die Kabel innerhalb der Joey 10 
Charging Station in der gewünschten Länge durch 
die gummibeschichtete Kabelführung.

Geräteabdeckung einsetzen:
1. Vorderseite unter den Verschluss einsetzen.
2. Hinterseite mit den Befestigungslaschen 
hineinschieben.

Schrauben Sie innerhalb des Gerätes die 
Befestigungsschraube der oberen Abdeckung 
wieder fest.

Setzen Sie die Gerätehalter ein.
Beginnen Sie mit der Oberseite.

Dann die Gerätehalter unten einrasten lassen.

Seitenansicht:
Hinterer Hohlraum für 
überschüssiges Kabel



Joey 10 Charging Station

Setzen Sie Ihre Geräte ein und schließen Sie diese an.

Stecken Sie das Netzkabel in die Joey 10 Charging 
Station und verbinden Sie das Gerät mit einer 
Wandsteckdose. Schalten Sie das Gerät ein. Der 
Ladevorgang beginnt.

SCHRITT 3: Geräte mit der Joey 10 Charging Station verbinden

Schließen Sie die Tür und sichern sie diese mit 
einem Vorhängeschloss.



BEDIENUNGSANLEITUNG

Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantiert Endverbrauchern, die Originalprodukte im Einzelhandel erwerben, dass diese 
frei von Entwicklungs-, Material- und Herstellungsfehlern sind. Zur Inanspruchnahme der Garantieleistung ist 
ein Nachweis über das Erstverkaufsdatum vorzulegen.

Sollte in der Garantiezeit ein Defekt, eine Störung oder ein Ausfall auftreten, wird PC Locs/LocknCharge nach 
einer Prüfung die als fehlerhaft bestätigten Produkte in eigenem Ermessen reparieren oder ersetzen. Alle 
Transportkosten sind vom Eigentümer zu tragen. Das Transportrisiko trägt die versendende Partei.

Die Garantie gilt nicht für Produkte, die missbräuchlich eingesetzt, manipuliert, vernachlässigt, durch 
einen Unfall beschädigt oder unautorisiert verändert bzw. repariert wurden. Mit Ausnahme des gesetzlich 
geregelten Umfangs handelt es sich bei dieser Garantie um eine ausschließliche Garantie. Sie enthält keine 
sonstigen ausdrücklichen oder stillschweigenden Garantien, einschließlich aber nicht ausschließlich der 
Zusicherung der Marktfähigkeit und Eignung für einen bestimmten Zweck. PC Locs/LocknCharge oder seine 
Direktoren, Führungskräfte, Arbeitnehmer oder Vertreter übernehmen keine Haftung für direkte, indirekte, 
zufällige, mittelbare, beiläufige oder Folgeschäden, die direkt oder indirekt auf die Nutzung der Produkte 
zurückzuführen sind, selbst wenn PC Locs/LocknCharge auf die Möglichkeit solcher Schäden hingewiesen wurde.  
Die Verpflichtungen von PC Locs/LocknCharge beschränken sich strikt und ausschließlich auf den Austausch 
oder die Reparatur defekter Produkte. Da manche Landesgesetze die Ausschließung oder Einschränkung 
der Haftung für beiläufige Schäden oder Folgeschäden nicht zulassen, gelten die obigen Einschränkungen 
eventuell nicht für Sie.

Länderzulassungen

CE (Europa)
SAA (Australien)
UL-Konformität (USA und Kanada)
KCC (Korea) - ausstehend
SIRIM (Malaysia) - ausstehend
SPRING (Singapur) - ausstehend
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Joey 10 Charging Station

Enhorabuena por su compra.
Siga estas instrucciones para instalar de forma fácil y rápida la Joey 10 Charging Station.

Locs, LocknCharge y el dispositivo Padlock son marcas comerciales de IWS Global Pty Ltd.
Derechos de autor de IWS Global Pty Ltd, octubre de 2015. 

Descargo de responsabilidad.
Esta información es propiedad intelectual de IWS Global Pty Ltd y no se puede distribuir, duplicar o copiar, 
parcial o totalmente, sin tener autorización por escrito. Puesto que el uso de esta información, los equipos 
conectados y las condiciones bajo las cuales se usa cualquier producto de IWS Global son circunstancias 
ajenas a la voluntad de IWS Global, el dueño o el usuario tienen la obligación de determinar el uso correcto 
y seguro de cualquier equipo y producto. En la medida que lo permita la ley, cualquier responsabilidad en la 
que se pueda incurrir como resultado del uso o el uso futuro de un producto fabricado o vendido por IWS 
Global, se limita al coste de reparar o reemplazar el producto o componente averiado según el criterio de 
IWS Global, ya sea dentro o fuera de los periodos de garantía, y no se extiende a ninguna pérdida o daño que 
puedan ser causados como consecuencia del mal funcionamiento o el uso indebido del equipo, producto o la 
información aquí incluida. IWS Global no será responsable en ningún caso de ningún daño por lucro cesante, 
daño indirecto, daño especial, daño consecuente o lesión corporal.

Las especificaciones e imágenes se proporcionan únicamente con fines ilustrativos. El producto final puede 
ser diferente y está sujeto a cambios sin previo aviso.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Si se dispone a montar la Joey 10 Charging Station 
en una pared, consulte las ubicaciones de los 
orificios de montaje. Aviso: Use CUATRO de estos 
orificios.

Antes de apretar los tornillos de montaje, 
asegúrese de que la puerta tiene una holgura 
uniforme alrededor para evitar cualquier roce al 
abrir y cerrar. Si la puerta está mal alineada, afloje 
los tornillos y reajústela.

PASO 1 - Opcional: Guía para montar en la pared

Ubicaciones y medidas de los pernos de montaje (en mm y pulgadas)



Joey 10 Charging Station

Saque las unidades de alimentación USB y asegúrese 
de que el interruptor esté puesto en 2.4A.

Conecte los cables USB de los dispositivos a los 
conectores número 6 a 10 de las unidades de 
alimentación USB.

Quite el tornillo que sujeta el panel de la cubierta 
del cargador superior. Está ubicado dentro de la 
Joey 10 Charging Station.

PASO 2 – Instalación de la Joey 10 Charging Station.

Retirada de la cubierta del panel del cargador:
1. Deslice para levantar y mover hacia fuera las 
pestañas.
2. Levante la cubierta del panel del cargador 
desde el lateral de las pestañas

1

2

1

2



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Inserte los cables por la parte posterior de la 
Joey  10 Charging Station.

Asegúrese de que el exceso de cable de los 
dispositivos se coloca ordenadamente en la parte 
posterior de la Joey 10 Charging Station.

Tire de los cables desde dentro de la Joey 10 
Charging Station hasta la longitud deseada a 
través del sujetacables de goma.

Volver a poner la cubierta del panel del cargador:
1. Inserte primero el lado delantero por debajo de 
la lengüeta. 
2. Luego el lado de la pestaña en la parte posterior 
y deslice.

Vista lateral transversal:
Compartimento posterior 
para el exceso de cable 1

2

Vuelva a poner el tornillo dentro de la Joey 10 
Charging Station para inmovilizar el panel de la 
cubierta del cargador superior.

Inserte e instale los separadores de los 
dispositivos. Primero el lado superior.

”Encaje a presión” los separadores de los 
dispositivos en su sitio.



Joey 10 Charging Station

Inserte y conecte los dispositivos.

Enchufe el cable de alimentación a la Joey 10 
Charging Station y a un tomacorriente; luego  
enciéndalo. La carga comenzará.

PASO 3 – Conexión de los dispositivos a la Joey 10 Charging Station.

Cierre la puerta y asegúrela con un candado.



MANUAL DE INSTRUCCIONES

Garantía

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantiza al comprador minorista original que el producto no tendrá defectos de diseño, 
materiales, ensamblaje o mano de obra durante un periodo de doce meses desde la fecha de compra. Será 
necesario presentar el recibo original de compra para hacer uso del servicio de garantía. 

En caso de que exista o se descubra un defecto, anomalía o fallo durante el periodo de garantía, PC Locs/
LocknCharge reparará o sustituirá, a su elección, los productos que según el criterio razonable de PC Locs/
LocknCharge sean considerados defectuosos. Todos los costes de transporte en que se incurra correrán a  cargo 
del dueño y el riesgo de pérdida recaerá sobre la parte que inicia el transporte.

La garantía no es aplicable a ningún producto que haya sido objeto de uso indebido, manipulación, negligencia, 
alteraciones o reparaciones no autorizadas o haya sufrido un accidente. La garantía sustituye a cualquier otra 
garantía, tanto expresa como implícita, incluyendo las garantías implícitas de comercialización y adecuación para 
un fin particular, las cuales quedan expresamente excluidas o rechazadas. PC Locs/LocknCharge, sus directores, 
representantes, empleados o agentes no serán en ningún caso responsables de ningún perjuicio, daño indirecto, 
daño consecuente, daño fortuito, daño especial o daño a terceros cualesquiera que sean como resultado del 
uso de, o la incapacidad de usar los, productos incluso aunque PC Locs/LocknCharge haya sido avisado de la 
posibilidad de que ocurran esos daños. La obligación de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limita única y exclusivamente 
a sustituir o reparar cualquier producto defectuoso. Algunos estados no permiten la exclusión o limitación de 
daños fortuitos o consecuentes, en cuyo caso la limitación o exclusión mencionadas anteriormente puede que 
no sean aplicables.

Cumplimiento de normativas y aprobaciones

CE (Europa)
SAA (Australia)
Cumple con UL (EE. UU. y Canadá)
KCC (Corea) - pendiente
SIRIM (Malasia) - pendiente
SPRING (Singapur) –pendiente
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Joey 10 Charging Station

Félicitations pour votre achat !
Suivez les instructions suivantes pour installer facilement et rapidement votre Joey 10 Charging Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge et the Padlock device sont des marques déposées d'IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, octobre 2015. 

Clause de non-responsabilité.
Cette information est la propriété intellectuelle d'IWS Global Pty Ltd et ne peut être distribuée, dupliquée 
ou copiée, même en partie seulement, sans la permission écrite d'IWS Global Pty Ltd. Étant donné qu'IWS 
Global ne peut contrôler l'utilisation qui est faite de la présente information, de l'équipement connecté 
et les conditions d'utilisation de tout produit IWS Global, le propriétaire ou l'utilisateur doit s'assurer 
qu'il utilise les équipements et les produits de manière correcte et sûre. Dans les limites définies par la 
règlementation en vigueur, la responsabilité du fabricant résultante de l'utilisation présente ou future d'un 
produit se limite au coût de réparation ou de remplacement du produit ou du composant défectueux, à 
la discrétion d'IWS Global, que le produit/composant soit sous garantie ou non, en excluant les pertes ou 
les dommages éventuellement causés par une mauvaise utilisation ou dysfonctionnement de l'équipement 
ou du produit, ou des informations livrées avec. IWS Global ne saurait être tenu responsable des pertes 
financières éventuelles ou des blessures corporelles, spéciales ou indirectes, ou des dommages résultant de 
l'utilisation de l'équipement ou du produit.

Les caractéristiques et les illustrations sont fournies à titre indicatif uniquement. Les caractéristiques du 
produit final peuvent différer et être modifiées sans avis préalable.



NOTICE D'UTILISATION

Si vous montez la Joey 10 Charging Station au 
mur, référez-vous aux emplacements des trous 
de montage. Remarque : utilisez QUATRE de ces 
trous.

Avant de visser à bloc les vis de montage, veuillez 
vérifier que le jeu autour de la porte est homogène 
pour éviter tout frottement pendant l'ouverture et la 
fermeture. Si la porte n'est pas alignée correctement, 
dévissez les vis et corrigez l'alignement.

ÉTAPE 1 - En option : guide de montage au mur

Emplacement et mesures (en mm et en pouces) des trous de montage



Joey 10 Charging Station
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Retirez les unités d'alimentation électrique USB et 
vérifiez que l'interrupteur est réglé sur 2,4 A.

Raccordez les câbles USB des équipements aux 
prises 6-10 des unités d'alimentation électrique 
USB.

Dévissez la vis du panneau de recouvrement du 
chargeur supérieur. Il est situé à l'intérieur de la 
Joey 10 Charging Station.

ÉTAPE 2 – Installation de la Joey 10 Charging Station

Démontage du panneau de recouvrement du 
chargeur :
1. Faites coulisser pour extraire les pattes par le haut.
2. Retirez en soulevant le panneau de recouvrement 
du chargeur.



NOTICE D'UTILISATION
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Insérez les câbles par l'arrière de la Joey 10 
Charging Station.

Vérifiez que la longueur excédentaire de câble 
est enroulée proprement à l'arrière de la Joey 10 
Charging Station.

Tirez les câbles de l'intérieur de la Joey 10 Charging 
Station à la longueur voulue en les faisant passer 
par le passe-câble en caoutchouc.

Remise en place du panneau de recouvrement du 
chargeur :
1. Insérez le côté avant en premier sous le volet.
2. Puis le côté arrière et faites coulisser vers l'intérieur.

Vue de côté en coupe :
Cavité arrière pour loger le 
câble en trop

Revissez la vis à l'intérieur de la Joey 10 Charging 
Station pour fixer le panneau de recouvrement du 
chargeur supérieur.

Insérez et installez les divisions pour équipements.
Coin supérieur en premier.

Encliquetez les dispositifs de division.



Joey 10 Charging Station

Insérez et raccordez vos équipements.

Branchez le câble électrique dans la Joey 10 
Charging Station, puis dans la prise secteur murale 
et mettez l'unité sous tension. La régénération 
commence.

ÉTAPE 3 — Raccordement de vos équipements dans la Joey 10 Charging Station

Fermez la porte et verrouillez-la avec le cadenas.



NOTICE D'UTILISATION

Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantit que le produit est exempt de défauts de conception, matériaux, assemblage et 
fabrication à compter de la date d'achat par l'acheteur d'origine. La preuve d'achat sera requise pour obtenir 
la prise en charge dans le cadre de la garantie du fabricant.

En cas de défaut, dysfonctionnement ou panne survenant pendant la période de garantie, PC Locs/
LocknCharge s'engage à réparer ou à remplacer, à sa discrétion, les produits jugés défectueux par le fabricant 
selon des critères raisonnables d'appréciation. Tous les frais de transport sont à la charge du propriétaire. La 
partie prenant la décision du transport prend la responsabilité du risque de perte.

La garantie ne s'applique pas à un produit qui a fait l'objet d'une mauvaise utilisation, d'une 
altération, d'une négligence ou d'un accident, ou à un produit défaillant à la suite de modifications 
ou de réparations non autorisées. La garantie s'applique en guise et lieu de toute garantie explicite 
ou implicite, y compris les garanties implicites de qualité marchande et d'adéquation avec un usage 
particulier qui sont expressément exclues ou désavouées. En aucun cas, PC Locs/LocknCharge, ses 
directeurs, dirigeants, employés ou agents ne pourront être tenus pour responsables de tout dommage, 
consécutif, indirect, partie tierce, dommages spéciaux ou indirects quelconques causés par l'utilisation 
ou l'incapacité d'utiliser les produits même si LocknCharge a été avisé de l'éventualité de ces dommages.  
L'obligation de PC Locs/LocknCharge se limite strictement et exclusivement au remplacement ou à la 
réparation des produits défectueux. Certaines juridictions n'autorisent pas l'exclusion ou la limitation 
des dommages consécutifs ou indirects. La restriction ou l'exclusion susmentionnée ne s'applique donc 
éventuellement pas à votre cas.

Conformité et homologations

CE (Europe)
SAA (Australie)
UL Compliant (USA et Canada)
KCC (Corée du Sud) — en attente
SIRIM (Malaisie) — en attente
SPRING (Singapour) — en attente
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Joey 10 Charging Station

Congratulazioni per il tuo acquisto.
Seguire queste istruzioni per la configurazione semplice e veloce della tua Joey 10 Charging Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge e il dispositivo Padlock sono marchi commerciali di IWS Global Pty Ltd.  
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, ottobre 2015. 

Esclusione di responsabilità.
Queste informazioni sono proprietà intellettuale di IWS Global Pty Ltd e non possono essere distribuite, 
duplicate o copiate in toto o in parte senza il premesso scritto. Poiché l’uso di queste informazioni, il 
dispositivo collegato e le condizioni di uso del prodotto IWS Global sono fuori dal controllo di IWS Global, 
proprietario e/o utente è obbligato a provvedere ad un utilizzo corretto e sicuro di qualsiasi dispositivo e 
prodotto. Per quanto previsto dalla normativa vigente, qualsiasi responsabilità in cui si può incorrere come 
risultato dell’utilizzo attuale o futuro di un prodotto creato o venduto da IWS Global, è limitata al costo 
della riparazione o sostituzione del prodotto o componente difettoso a discrezione di IWS Global, o fuori 
dai periodi di garanzia, e non si applica a qualsiasi danno o perdita che può essere causato a seguito di 
abuso o guasto del dispositivo o prodotto o le informazioni contenute. IWS Global Pty Ltd in nessun caso sarà 
responsabile per perdite economiche di profitti, indiretti, speciali, infortuni o danni consequenziali.

Specifiche e immagini solo per scopo illustrativo. Il prodotto finale può differire ed essere soggetto a modifiche 
senza preavviso.



MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI

Se si monta il Joey 10 Charging Station a una 
parete, fare riferimento alle posizioni dei fori di 
montaggio. Nota: Utilizzare QUATTRO di questi fori.

Prima di serrare le viti di montaggio, assicurarsi che 
il portello abbia uno spazio regolare tutto intorno 
per evitare scorticamento durante l’apertura e la 
chiusura. Se il portello non è allineato correttamente, 
allentare le viti e regolare nuovamente.

PASSO 1 - Opzionale: Guida montaggio a parete

Posizione del foro di montaggio e misure (in mm e pollici)



Joey 10 Charging Station

Rimuovere le unità di alimentazione USB e 
assicurarsi che l’interruttore sia impostato a 2,4A.

Collegare i cavi del dispositivo USB alle uscite 
# 6 - 10 delle unità di alimentazione USB.

Svitare la vite che sostiene il coperchio del 
pannello del caricatore superiore. Si trova 
all’interno del Joey 10 Charging Station.

PASSO 2 - Sistemazione del Joey 10 Charging Station

Rimuovere il coperchio del pannello del caricatore.
1. Far scorrere per sollevare le alette.
2. Sollevare il coperchio del pannello del caricatore 
dal lato della linguetta.

1

2

1

2



MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI

Inserire i cavi attraverso il lato posteriore del 
Joey 10 Charging Station.

Assicurarsi che il cavo in eccesso del dispositivo sia 
arrotolato in modo ordinato sul retro del Joey 10 
Charging Station.

Tirare i cavi dall’interno del Joey 10 Charging 
Station alla lunghezza desiderata attraverso il 
supporto del cavo in gomma.

Riposizionare il coperchio del pannello del 
caricatore:
1. Inserire prima il lato anteriore sotto l’aletta.
2. Poi il lato della linguetta sul retro e far scorrere 
all’interno.

Vista laterale sezionale:
Cavità posteriore per il 
cavo in eccesso 1

2

Riavvitare la vite all’interno del Joey 10 Charging 
Station per assicurare il coperchio del pannello del 
caricatore.

Inserire e installare i divisori del dispositivo.
Prima il bordo superiore.

Far scattare i divisori del dispositivo in posizione.



Joey 10 Charging Station

Inserire e collegare i propri dispositivi.

Collegare l’alimentazione al Joey 10 Charging 
Station e in una presa a muro e accendere. La 
ricarica quindi inizia.

PASSO 3 - Collegamento dei propri dispositivi nel Joey 10 Charging Station

Chiudere il portello e assicurarlo con un lucchetto.



MANUALE D’ISTRUZIONI

Garanzia

PC Locs/LocknCharge garantisce che il prodotto è privo di difetti nella progettazione, materiali, montaggio e 
fabbricazione dalla data di acquisto da parte dell’acquirente originale. Prova dell’acquisto originale sarà richiesta 
per ottenere il servizio di garanzia.

In caso di difetto, malfunzionamento o guasto durante il periodo di garanzia, PC Locs/LocknCharge riparerà o 
sostituirà, a sua scelta i prodotti che a giudizio di PC Locs/LocknCharge sono considerati difettosi. Tutti i costi di 
trasporto saranno a carico del proprietario e il rischio di perdite sarà a carico della parte che inizia il trasporto.

La garanzia non si applica se il prodotto è stato soggetto ad abuso, alterazione, negligenza o incidente, o sia 
risultato di alterazioni o riparazioni non autorizzate del prodotto. La garanzia non dà luogo a garanzie espresso 
o implicite, incluso la garanzia implicita di commerciabilità e per uno scopo che è espressamente escluso o 
richiesto. In nessun caso PC Locs/LocknCharge, suoi direttori, responsabili, dipendenti o agenti saranno 
responsabili per danni consequenziali, incidentali, a terzi o indiretti derivanti dall’uso o dall’incapacità d’uso 
dei prodotti anche se PCLocs/LocknCharge è stata avvertita della possibilità di tali danni. Gli obblighi di PC Locs/
LocknCharge sono strettamente ed esclusivamente limitati alla sostituzione o riparazione di qualsiasi prodotto 
difettoso. Alcuni stati non prevedono l’esclusione o la limitazione di responsabilità per danni incidentali o 
consequenziali, nel qual caso le limitazioni o esclusioni sopra indicate non sono applicabili.

Conformità e approvazioni

CE (Europa)
SAA (Australia)
Conformità UL (USA e Canada)
KCC (Corea) - in sospeso
SIRIM (Malesia) - in sospeso
SPRING (Singapore) - in sospeso
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INSTRUÇÕES DE UTILIZAÇÃO



Joey 10 Charging Station

Parabéns pela sua aquisição.
Siga estas instruções para uma configuração rápida e fácil da sua Joey 10 Charging Station.

PC Locs, LocknCharge e o dispositivo Padlock são marcas comerciais da IWS Global Pty Ltd. Copyright IWS 
Global Pty Ltd, novembro de 2015. 

Exclusão de responsabilidade
Estas informações são propriedade intelectual da IWS Global Pty Ltd e não podem ser distribuídas, duplicadas 
ou copiadas parcial ou totalmente sem permissão por escrito. Como a utilização destas informações, o 
equipamento ligado e as condições nas quais qualquer produto IWS Global é utilizado está para além do 
controlo da IWS Global, é obrigação do proprietário e/ou utilizador determinar a utilização correta e segura 
de qualquer equipamento e produto. Até à extensão permitida por lei, qualquer responsabilidade que possa 
ser incursa como resultado da utilização ou futura utilização de um produto fabricado ou comercializado 
pela IWS Global está limitada ao custo de reparação ou substituição do produto ou componente danificado 
conforme a IWS Global desejar, dentro ou fora dos períodos de garantia, e não se estende a qualquer perda 
ou danos que possam ser provocados como consequência de utilização inadequada ou falha do equipamento 
ou produto ou as informações contidas no presente documento. A IWS Global em nenhum caso deverá ser 
responsabilizada por perda económica de lucros, indireta, especial, lesões corporais ou danos consequenciais.

As especificações e as imagens são apenas para fins ilustrativos. O produto final pode ser diferente e está 
sujeito a alteração sem aviso.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

Se for montar a Joey 10 Charging Station numa 
parede, consulte as localizações dos orifícios 
de montagem. Preste atenção: utilize QUATRO 
destes orifícios.

Antes de apertar os parafusos de montagem, 
certifique-se de que a porta tem um espaço 
uniforme à volta para evitar raspagem durante a 
abertura e fecho. Se a porta estiver desalinhada, 
desaperte os parafusos e reajuste.

PASSO 1 - Opcional: guia para montagem na parede

Localização e medições (em mm e polegadas) dos orifícios de montagem



Joey 10 Charging Station

1

2

1

2

Retire as unidades da fonte de alimentação USB e 
certifique-se de que o interruptor está na posição 
2.4A.

Ligue os cabos do dispositivo USB às tomadas 
6 - 10 das unidades de fonte de alimentação USB.

Desaparafuse o parafuso que está a fixar o painel 
da cobertura do carregador superior. Encontra-se 
no interior da Joey 10 Charging Station.

PASSO 2 - Montagem da Joey 10 Charging Station.

Remover a cobertura do painel do carregador:
1. Deslize para elevar as patilhas para fora.
2. Eleve a cobertura do painel de carregamento a 
partir do lado da patilha.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

1

2

Insira os cabos através da parte posterior da Joey 
10 Charging Station.

Certifique-se de que o excesso do cabo do 
dispositivo está bem arrumado na parte inferior 
da Joey 10 Charging Station.

Puxe os cabos da Joey 10 Charging Station até ao 
comprimento pretendido através do suporte de 
cabos de borracha.

Voltar a colocar a cobertura do painel do carregador:
1. Insira o lado frontal primeiro sob a aba.
2. Em seguida, o lado da patilha na parte posterior e 
deslize para encaixar.

Vista lateral transversal:
cavidade posterior para o 
cabo em excesso

Volte a aparafusar o interior da Joey 10 Charging 
Station para fixar o painel da cobertura do 
carregador superior.

Insira e instale as divisórias de dispositivos.
Extremidade superior primeiro.

Encaixe as divisórias de dispositivos no lugar 
correto.



Joey 10 Charging Station

Insira e ligue os dispositivos.

Ligue o cabo de alimentação à Joey 10 Charging 
Station e a uma tomada de parede e ligue. O 
carregamento terá início.

PASSO 3 - Ligação dos dispositivos na Joey 10 Charging Station.

Feche a porta e tranque com um cadeado.



MANUAL DE INSTRUÇÕES

Garantia

A PC Locs/LocknCharge garante que o produto está isento de defeitos de conceção, materiais, montagem 
e fabrico após a data de compra ao comprador final original. Será necessário o comprovativo de compra 
original para obter o serviço da garantia.

Na ocorrência ou deteção de um defeito, avaria ou falha durante o período de garantia, a PC Locs/
LocknCharge reparará ou substituirá, ao seu critério, os produtos que de acordo com uma análise razoável da 
PC Locs/LocknCharge sejam considerados defeituosos. Todos os custos de transporte serão suportados pelo 
proprietário e o risco de perda será da responsabilidade da entidade que inicia o transporte.

A garantia não se aplica a produtos que sejam sujeitos a uma utilização indevida, adulteração, negligência ou 
acidente ou como um resultado de alterações ou reparações não autorizadas ao produto. A garantia substitui 
todas as garantias expressas ou implícitas, incluindo as garantias implícitas de comerciabilidade e adequação 
para uma finalidade específica que são expressamente excluídas ou renunciadas. Em nenhum caso a OC Locs/
LocknCharge, os seus diretores, responsáveis, funcionários ou agentes serão responsabilizados por qualquer 
dano, consequente, incidental, de terceiros, especial ou indireto resultante da utilização ou incapacidade de 
utilização dos produtos, inclusive se a PC Locs/LocknCharge tiver sido notificada da possibilidade de tais danos.  
A obrigação da PC Locs/LocknCharge está estrita e exclusivamente limitada à substituição ou reparação 
de quaisquer produtos defeituosos. Alguns estados não permitem a exclusão nem a limitação de danos 
consequentes ou incidentais, portanto a limitação ou exclusão supracitada pode não se aplicar a si.

Conformidade e Aprovações

CE (Europa)
SAA (Austrália)
Em conformidade com UL (EUA e Canadá)
KCC (Coreia) - pendente
SIRIM (Malásia) - pendente
SPRING (Singapura) - pendente
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Joey 10 Charging Station

Gefeliciteerd met uw aankoop.
Volg deze instructies om uw Joey 10 Charging Station snel en gemakkelijk op te zetten.

PC Locs, LocknCharge en het Padlock apparaat zijn handelsmerken van IWS Global Pty Ltd.
Copyright IWS Global Pty Ltd, oktober 2015. 

Disclaimer.
Deze informatie is de intellectuele eigendom van IWS Global Pty Ltd en mag zonder schriftelijke toestemming 
niet geheel of gedeeltelijk verspreid, gedupliceerd of gekopieerd worden. Omdat IWS Global geen controle 
heeft over het gebruik van deze informatie, de aangesloten apparatuur en de omstandigheden waaronder 
een IWS Global product gebruikt wordt is het de verplichting van de eigenaar en/of gebruiker om het 
deugdelijk en veilig gebruik van de apparatuur en het product vast te stellen. Voor zover toegestaan door 
de wet wordt iedere aansprakelijkheid die ontstaat als gevolg van het gebruik of toekomstig gebruik van 
een product vervaardigd of verkocht door IWS Global beperkt tot de reparatiekosten of vervangingskosten 
van het gebrekkige product of onderdeel, een en ander ter keuze van IWS Global, binnen of buiten de 
garantieperiode en strekt zich niet uit tot de kosten of schade die veroorzaakt kan zijn door het verkeerd 
gebruik van of een storing van de apparatuur of het product of de hierin vervatte informatie. IWS Global is 
in geen enkel geval aansprakelijk voor economische schade, indirecte of bijzondere schade, gevolgschade of 
letselschade.

Specificaties en afbeeldingen zijn alleen voor illustratieve doeleinden. Het definitieve product kan er anders 
uitzien en is onderhevig aan wijziging zonder kennisgeving.



HANDLEIDING

Als u de Joey 10 Charging Station aan de wand 
wilt bevestigen bekijk dan waar de gaten voor 
wandmontage zich bevinden. Let op: Gebruik 
VIER van deze gaten.

Controleer voordat de bevestigingsschroeven 
aangedraaid worden dat de deur een gelijkmatige 
speling heeft zodat deze nergens tegenaan 
schuurt bij het openen en sluiten. Als de deur niet 
goed uitgelijnd is draai dan de schroeven los en 
stel de deur bij.

STAP 1 - Optioneel: Handleiding voor wandmontage

Locatie en afmetingen montagegat (in mm en inches)



Joey 10 Charging Station

Verwijder de USB-voedingsaansluiting en zorg 
ervoor dat de schakelaar op 2.4A staat.

Sluit de USB-kabels aan op aansluitingen 6-10 van 
de USB-voedingsaansluitingen.

Draai de schroef los waarmee de bovenste 
afdekplaat bevestigd is. Deze bevindt zich 
binnenin de Joey 10 Charging Station.

STAP 2 - De Joey 10 Charging Station opzetten.

Verwijder de afdekplaat van de oplader.
1. Schuif de lipjes eruit.
2. Til de plaat omhoog aan de zijde van de lipjes.

1

2

1

2



HANDLEIDING

Steek de kabels door de achterkant van de Joey 10
Charging Station.

Zorg ervoor dat het overtollige deel van de kabels
netjes bij elkaar gebundeld is aan de achterkant 
van de Joey 10 Charging Station.

Trek de kabels die zich in de Joey 10 Charging 
Station bevinden tot de juiste lengte door de 
rubberen kabelhouder.

Vervang de afdekplaat van de oplader.
1. Steek eerst de voorkant onder de klep.
2. Schuif vervolgens de zijde met de lipjes in de 
achterkant.

Zijaanzicht:
Uitsparing aan achterkant 
voor overtollig deel kabels 1

2

Draai de schroef binnenin de Joey 10 Charging 
Station aan om de bovenste afdekplaat te 
bevestigen.

Installatie van de apparaatschotjes.
Eerst de bovenrand.

“Klik” de apparaatschotjes op hun plek.



Joey 10 Charging Station

Uw apparaten aansluiten.

Steek de voedingskabel in de Joey 10 Charging 
Station, steek deze in een wandstopcontact en 
schakel deze aan. De Joey 10 Charging Station 
begint met opladen.

STAP 3 - Uw apparaten aansluiten in de Joey 10 Charging Station.

Sluit het deksel en vergrendel dit met een slot.



HANDLEIDING

Garantie

PC Locs/LocknCharge garandeert dat het ontwerp, materiaal, de montage en ambacht van het product vanaf de 
aankoopdatum tot de oorspronkelijke koper vrij van gebreken is. Bewijs van oorspronkelijke aankoop is vereist
voor het verkrijgen van service onder de garantie.

Indien er tijdens de garantieperiode een gebrek, defect of mankement optreedt of ontdekt wordt zal PC Locs/
LocknCharge, naar eigen keuze, de producten repareren of vervangen die naar het redelijke oordeel van PC 
Locs/LocknCharge gebrekkig zijn. Alle vervoerskosten zijn voor rekening van de eigenaar en het risico op verlies 
wordt gedragen door de partij die het initiatief tot vervoer neemt.

Deze garantie is niet van toepassing op een product dat blootgesteld is aan misbruik, geknoei, nalatigheid 
of een ongeluk als gevolg van ongeautoriseerde aanpassingen of reparaties van het product. De garantie 
treedt in de plaats van alle uitdrukkelijke of stilzwijgende garanties, inclusief de stilzwijgende garantie van 
verkoopbaarheid en geschiktheid voor een bepaald doel die uitdrukkelijk of stilzwijgend uitgesloten zijn. PC 
Locs/LocknCharge, zijn directeuren, functionarissen, werknemers of gemachtigden zijn in geen enkel geval 
aansprakelijk voor nadeel, gevolgschade, incidentele, bijzondere of indirecte schade of schade van derden die 
ontstaat als gevolg van het gebruik van het product of de onmogelijkheid het product te gebruiken, zelfs indien 
PC Locs/LocknCharge geïnformeerd is over de mogelijkheid van dergelijke schade. De verplichting van PC Locs/
LocknCharge is strikt en exclusief beperkt tot de vervanging of reparatie van gebrekkige producten. In sommige 
staten is de uitsluiting of beperking van incidentele schade of gevolgschade niet toegestaan dus het is mogelijk 
dat de hiervoor genoemde beperking of uitsluiting niet op u van toepassing is.

Naleving en goedkeuringen

CE (Europa)
SAA (Australië)
Voldoet aan UL (VS en Canada)
KCC (Korea) - lopende
SIRIM (Maleisië) - lopende
SPRING (Singapore) - lopende
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